   International Journal of
                    Electrical and Electronics Research (IJEER)
Open Access | Rapid and quality publishing                                         Research Article | Volume 12, Issue 1 | Pages 195-202 | e-ISSN: 2347-470X
195 Website: www.ijeer.forexjournal.co.in                   A Compact Hardware Design and Implementation
on FPGA
░ ABSTRACT- Data security means protecting important information from unauthorized persons. In a security system,
cryptography is the most secure method. Cryptography has many kinds, but the Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) is the most
secure system. If combined with AES and Secure Hash Algorithm-3-512Bits (SHA3-512), it becomes compact, more secure, and

equal to the width of the permutation [14]. The state is set up as
an array of 5 x 5 lanes, each with a length of w 1, 2, 4, 8, 16, 32,
64, and b = 25w. A 64-bit CPU word can be used to represent a
lane of Keccak-f[1600] when it is implemented on a 64-bit
processor [3][14]. Figure 6 shows the encryption and decryption
process of 128 bit plain text using a 256 bit key as given in [12].
Figure 6. AES-256 Algorithm Encryption and Decryption [12]
Also, "b" = (r + c)-bit and is the result of combining two
parameters, rate ("r") and capacity ("c"). The hash digest's
intended length, or "h" bits, should be twice the value of "c,"
meaning that "c" = 2h. The three-dimensional matrix that makes
up the Keccak-F[b] input state has dimensions of 5 5 w, where
'w' stands for lane length and is equivalent to 'b/25'.
Additionally, it uses the round function (figure. 7, [5]) which is
composed of five step mappings (θ, ρ, π, χ, ι).
SHA-3-224: hash is 224bits long.
SHA-3-256: hash is 256bits long.
SHA-3-384: hash is 384bits long.
SHA-3-512: hash is 512bits long.
░ Table 4: Different kinds of SHA Function Technique
Hash
Function
Hash
Function
Block
(Bytes)
Rounds
Internal
State
Size(Bits)
Output
(Bits)
SHA0 SHA0 64 80 160 160
SHA1 SHA1 64 80 160 160
SHA2
SHA224 64 64 512 224
SHA256 64 64 512 256
SHA384 128 80 1024 384
SHA512 128 80 1024 512
SHA3
SHA224 144 24 1600 224
SHA256 136 24 1600 256
SHA384 104 24 1600 384